

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KENNETH KOENIG, :
Appellant, :
vs. :
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

Case No. 75,019

FILED
SID J. WHITE
APR 8 1991
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

ROBERT F. MOELLER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21

ISSUE I

APPELLANT'S ADJUDICATION OF GUILT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND HIS SENTENCE OF DEATH ARE UNRELIABLE AND IN VIOLATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND THE RIGHT NOT TO BE SUBJECTED TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WHERE THEY ARE PREDICATED UPON A NO CONTEST PLEA, AND THE RECORD DOES NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISH THAT APPELLANT KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY RELINQUISHED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.

21

ISSUE II

THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONSIDERING IN AGGRAVATION FOREIGN CONVICTIONS WHICH WERE NOT SHOWN TO HAVE BEEN OBTAINED IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, AND ONE OF WHICH WAS NOT ON ITS FACE A CONVICTION FOR A CRIME OF VIOLENCE.

31

ISSUE III

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE CANNOT STAND, AS IT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE WRITTEN FINDINGS OF THE COURT REQUIRED UNDER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME.

35

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT, KENNETH KOENIG, TO DIE IN THE ELECTRIC CHAIR, BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.

38

ISSUE V

THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN USING TWO GUIDELINES SCORESHEETS WHEN SENTENCING APPELLANT FOR THE NONCAPITAL OFFENSES OF BURGLARY AND ROBBERY, AND IMPROPERLY SCORED APPELLANT'S ALLEGED PRIOR ROBBERY CONVICTIONS.

45

CONCLUSION

47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1982)	23,30
<u>Annechino v. State,</u> 557 So.2d 915 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	32
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	40
<u>Benbow v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	45
<u>Boykin v. Alabama,</u> 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969)	24,25,27
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	33
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	42,43,44
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Caruthers v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	40
<u>Clifton v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. D780 (Fla. 2d DCA Mar. 22, 1991)	45
<u>Copeland v. Dugger,</u> 565 So.2d 1348 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Crigler v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 420 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	32
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	40
<u>Earp v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 992 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	45
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	43
<u>Enrique v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 635 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	40
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	24
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	21
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	36
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	40, 41
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	40
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938)	25, 32
<u>LaMadline v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	29
<u>LeDuc v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	30
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	42
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	33, 41
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	40
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S3 (Fla. Dec. 13, 1990)	43
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	40
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. ___, 111 S.Ct. ___, 112 L.Ed.2d 812 (1991)	43
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	40
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	36, 38
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	40
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	40, 43
<u>Schafer v. State,</u> 537 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1989)	41
<u>Seay v. State,</u> 286 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1973)	22
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	43
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 197 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1967)	22
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	35, 38
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	43
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	36
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	29
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	35
<u>Tucker v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1990)	29
<u>Van Royal v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Vinson v. State,</u> 345 So.2d 711 (Fla. 1977)	23,24
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1975)	25,27
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 944 (1976)	21
<u>Wyche v. Florida Unemployment Appeals Commission,</u> 469 So.2d 184 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amend. V, U.S. Const.	25
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	25,32
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	36,38
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	25,36,38
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.	36
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	32
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	36
§ 90.202(4), Fla. Stat. (1989)	33
§ 90.202(5), Fla. Stat. (1989)	33
§ 90.202(6), Fla. Stat. (1989)	33
§ 812.014, Fla. Stat. (1989)	33
§ 812.13(1), Fla. Stat. (1989)	33
§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (1989)	22,28
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1987)	35,37
§ 921.141(4), Fla. Stat. (1989)	30
§ 302(d), Canadian Criminal Code	33
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.170	25
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.170(a)	22
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.170(j)	25
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.172(c)	26,27
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.172(d)	26,28
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(d)(5)(a)(2)	45,46
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(d)(5)(a)(3)	46
